U.S. Department of Labor - Wage and Hour Division (WHD) - Administrator Interpretati... Page 1 of 8
Wage and Hour Division (WHD)
Administrator's Interpretation No. 2010-1
March 24, 2010
Issued by DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR NANCY J. LEPPINK
SUBJECT: Application of the Administrative Exemption under Section 13(a)(1) of the Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1), to Employees who Perform the Typical Job Duties of a Mortgage Loan Officer.
Based on the Wage and Hour Division's significant enforcement experience in the application of the

Thus, the administrative exemption is "limited to those employees whose primary duty relates 'to the
administrative as distinguished from the production operations of a business.'" 69 Fed. Reg. 22122, 22141
(April 23, 2004), quoting the 1949 Weiss Report. In other words, "it relates to employees whose work
involves servicing the business itself — employees who 'can be described as staff rather than line employees."
Id., quoting the 1940 Stein Report.
This "production versus administrative" dichotomy is intended to distinguish "between work related to the
goods and services which constitute the business' marketplace offerings and work which contributes to
running the business itself." Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc., 299 F.3d 1120, 1127 (9th Cir. 2002), quoting Bratt
v. County of Los Angeles, 912 F.2d 1066, 1070 (9th Cir. 1990); see Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., 587 F.3d
529, 535 (2nd Cir. 2009) ("[W]e have drawn an important distinction between employees directly producing
the good or service that is the primary output of a business and employees performing general administrative
work applicable to the running of any business."); Da/heim v. KDFW-TV, 918 F.2d 1220, 1230 (5th Cir. 1990)
(the dichotomy distinguishes between "those employees whose primary duty is administering the business
affairs of the enterprise from those whose primary duty is producing the commodity or commodities, whether
goods or services, that the enterprise exists to produce and market"); Wage and Hour Opinion Letter
FLSA2005-21 (Aug. 19, 2005) (same). Thus, the dichotomy is "a relevant and useful tool in appropriate cases
to identify employees who should be excluded from the exemption." 69 Fed. Reg. at 22141. Moreover, the
dichotomy is "determinative if the work 'falls squarely on the production side of the line.'" Id., quoting Bothell
v. Phase Metrics, Inc., 299 F.3d at 1127; see Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA2006-45 (Dec. 21, 2006)
(copy editors working for a marketing firm that promotes the sale of books, who read and correct the firm's
marketing promotional materials, fall squarely on the production side of the line and, therefore, are not
exempt); Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA2005-21 (Aug. 19, 2005) (background investigators working for

about, for example, a mortgage to purchase land for a new manufacturing plant, to buy a building for office
space, or to acquire a warehouse for storage of finished goods, the advice regarding such decisions might
qualify under the administrative exemption.E61 See Bratt v. County of Los Angeles, 912 F.2d at 1070 (stating,
with regard to employees like stock brokers and insurance claims agents, "No the extent that these
employees primarily serve as general financial advisors or as consultants on the proper way to conduct a
business, e.g., advising businesses how to increase financial productivity or reduce insured risks, these
employees properly would qualify for exemption under this regulation."); Talbott v. Lakeview Center, Inc.,
2008 WL 4525012, at *5, n.5 (N.D. Fla. 2008) (in context of firm that provides foster care and child protective
services, provision pertaining to the employer's customers is not "relevant because even if Lakeview's foster
clients are 'customers,' they do not have 'general business operations."1[71
Based on the above analysis of the typical mortgage loan officer's duties and conclusion that his or her
primary duty is making sales for the employer, and because homeowners do not have management or general
business operations, a typical mortgage loan officer's primary duty is not related to the management or
general business operations of the employer's customers.
Application of 29 C.F.R. § 541.203(b)
Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA2006-31 (Sept. 8, 2006) appears to assume that the example provided in
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(b) creates an alternative standard for the administrative exemption for employees in the
financial services industry. That regulation states:
Employees in the financial services industry generally meet the duties requirements for the
administrative exemption if their duties include work such as collecting and analyzing information

WL 561489, at *1; aivo v. GMAC Mortgage Corp., 374 F. Supp. 2d at 549-50; Casas v. Conseco Finance
Corp., 2002 WL 507059, at **10-11.
[5] Some employers have argued that loan officers are exempt under section 7(i), 29 U.S.C. § 207(i), as
commissioned employees of a retail or service establishment who receive more than half their earnings from
commissions. In these cases, the primary issue is whether the employer qualifies as a retail or service
establishment. See Underwood v. NMC Mortgage Corp., 2009 WL 1269465, at **2-3; Wong v. HSBC
U.S. Department of Labor - Wage and Hour Division (WHD) - Administrator Interpretati... Page 8 of 8
Mortgage Corp., 2008 WL 753889, at **7-8; In re Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Overtime Pay Litigation, 527 F.
Supp. 2d at 1066; Pontius v. Delta Financial Corp., 2007 WL 1496692, at *3; Vinole v. Countrywide Home
Loans, Inc., 246 F.R.D. at 640; Gatto v. Mortgage Specialists of Illinohs, Inc., 442 F. Supp. 2d at 536-42;
Barnett v. Washington Mutual Bank, 2004 WL 1753400, at **2-6; Casas v. Conseco Finance Corp., 2002 WL
507059, at **3-5. This defense also is consistent with an employee having a primary duty of sales.
[63 0f course the salary test and the test that the primary duty requires the exercise of discretion and
independent judgment with respect to matters of significance must also be met.
[71 See also Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA2007-7 (Feb. 8, 2007) (case managers working for a service
provider for individuals with disabilities are performing the day-to-day production work of their employer and
are not "providing administrative services to the employer's customers as contemplated in 29 C.F.R. § 541.201
(c)"); Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA2005-30 (Aug. 29, 2005) (same); Wage and Hour Opinion Letter
FLSA2005-21 (Aug. 19, 2005) (background investigators of private firm that conducts security clearance
investigations of potential hires for government agencies could be viewed as performing work related to the
management or general business operations of the employer's customers).
[8] The case law and the Department's enforcement experience indicate that the duty listed last, pertaining to